

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
IN RE WORLDCOM, INC. : MASTER FILE NO.
SECURITIES LITIGATION : 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)
:
This Document Relates to: :
All Actions :
:
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF LEAD PLAINTIFF ALAN G. HEVESI, COMPTROLLER
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD
OF THE NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMMON
RETIREMENT FUND, IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
TO DISMISS THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)
Jennifer L. Edlind (JE-9138)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE
Leonard Barrack
Gerald J. Rodos
Jeffrey W. Golan
Jeffrey A. Barrack
Pearlette V. Toussant
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Alan G. Hevesi, Comptroller of the State of New York, as
Administrative Head of the New York State and Local Retirement Systems and as Trustee of the
New York State Common Retirement Fund, and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
The Fraud at WorldCom	9
The Fraud Occurred Because of a Corporate Culture That Condoned Fraud, and Because the Gatekeepers Were Complicit	13
Grubman and the Banks	18
ARGUMENT	26
POINT I	27
THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER SECTIONS 11 AND 12(a)(2) OF THE SECURITIES ACT	27
A. With One Exception, All of the Section 11 Defendants Concede That the Complaint Adequately Pleads the Elements of a Section 11 Claim	28
B. The Complaint Properly Asserts All Securities Act Claims on Behalf of the Class	30
C. The Named Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Claims under Both Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act	35
1. Each Named Plaintiff Has Standing under Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) Because It Purchased Bonds Directly in the Offerings	35
2. Named Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Section 11 Claims on Behalf of After-Market Purchasers	36
3. HGK Has Standing to Assert Federal Securities Claims	39
D. The Named Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim under Section 12(a)(2)	42

POINT II	47
THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 10(b) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT	47
A. The Section 10(b) Claim Against Ebbers Must Be Sustained	50
B. The Section 10(b) Claims Against the Section 10(b) Director Defendants Must Be Sustained	59
C. The Section 10(b) Claims Against Andersen and Dick Must Be Sustained	70
1. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Andersen Made Materially False and Misleading Statements	71
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Andersen’s Scienter	73
3. The Complaint Adequately States a Claim Against Melvin Dick	81
D. The Section 10(b) Claims Against Salomon and Grubman Must Be Sustained	82
1. Salomon and Grubman Had a Duty to Disclose All Material Conflicts of Interest with WorldCom	84
2. Grubman’s Buy Recommendations and Other False Statements Are Actionable	92
3. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Salomon and Grubman Acted with Scienter	95
4. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That the Conduct of Salomon and Grubman Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ Losses	100
a. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Loss Causation by Alleging That the Price of WorldCom Securities Was Inflated During the Class Period by Salomon’s and Grubman’s Material Misrepresentations and Omissions	101
b. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Loss Causation Because Salomon’s And Grubman’s Fraud Contributed to Plaintiffs’ Damages	104

POINT III 107

THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 15 (a) OF
THE SECURITIES ACT AND SECTION 20(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT 107

CONCLUSION 114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.</u> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988)	43
<u>Adair v. Bristol Tech. Sys., Inc.</u> , 179 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	38, 39
<u>Alfaro v. CapRock Communications</u> , No. 1613, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21743 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2000)	40
<u>Arazie v. Mullane</u> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993)	73
<u>Aronson v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</u> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	31
<u>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</u> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	105
<u>Bamberg v. SG Cowen</u> , No. Civ. A. 02-10304, 2002 WL 31757468 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2002)	91
<u>Barnes v. Osofsky</u> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)	38
<u>Basic v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	83
<u>Baxter v. Palmigiano</u> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	54
<u>Billet v. Storage Tech. Corp.</u> , 72 F.R.D. 583 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	45
<u>Boguslavski v. Kaplan</u> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	108
<u>Bruschi v. Brown</u> , 876 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1989)	106
<u>Burstyn v. Worldwide Xceed Group</u> , No. 01 Civ. 1125, 2002 WL 31191741 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002)	58

<u>Capri v. Murphy,</u> 856 F.2d 473 (2d Cir. 1988)	42
<u>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.,</u> 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)	106
<u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</u> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	48
<u>Cerasani v. Sony Corp.,</u> 991 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	58, 105
<u>Chill v. General Electric Co.,</u> 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	74
<u>Chris-Craft Indus. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,</u> 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973)	90
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.,</u> 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992)	101, 104
<u>Coates v. Heartland Wireless Communication, Inc.,</u> 26 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Tex. 1998)	57
<u>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger,</u> 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	9, 46, 62
<u>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger.,</u> 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	93, 101, 102
<u>DeMaria v. Andersen,</u> 153 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 01-7505 (2d Cir. Apr. 30, 2001)	36, 39
<u>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young,</u> 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	81
<u>Dorchester Investors v. Peak Trends Trust,</u> No. 99 Civ. 4696, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3067 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2002)	36
<u>ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Power Prod. Co.,</u> 13 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	98
<u>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Hayes,</u> No. 00 Civ. 4483, 2000 WL 1886585 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2000)	49

<u>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Rent-Way, Inc.</u> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 435 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	40
<u>First Virginia Bankshares v. Bensons</u> , 559 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 435 U.S. 952 (1978)	85
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	113
<u>Fujisawa Pharmaceutical v. Kapoor</u> , No. 92 C 5508, 1999 W L 543166 (N.D.Ill. July 21, 1999)	54
<u>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. Natwest Fin., Inc.</u> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	26
<u>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</u> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
<u>Gelfer v. Pegasystems, Inc.</u> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. Mass. 2000)	68
<u>Greenfield v. Prof'l. Care, Inc.</u> , 677 F. Supp. 110 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	66
<u>Gridley v. Cunningham</u> , 550 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1977)	46
<u>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</u> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	37
<u>Hanna Mining Co. v. Minn. Power and Light Co.</u> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	41
<u>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</u> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	27
<u>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</u> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	26
<u>Holmes v. Baker</u> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	70, 72
<u>Howard v. Everex Sys.</u> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	61
<u>In re A.J. White & Co.</u> ,	

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-4390, 1975 SEC LEXIS 1564 (SEC Release No. 11436, May 21, 1975)	90
<u>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 99 Civ. 3023, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4949 (S.D.N.Y. March 25, 2002)	36
<u>In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	62
<u>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics Sec. Litig.</u> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	36, 43, 44
<u>In re AnnTaylor Stores Sec. Litig.</u> , 807 F. Supp. 990 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	29
<u>In re: APAC Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 97 Civ. 9145, 1999 WL 1052004 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 1999)	106
<u>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	82
<u>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</u> , 182 F.R.D. 144 (D.N.J. 1998)	40
<u>In re Complete Mgmt. Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	passim
<u>In re Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 933 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1991)	102
<u>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 97-4760, 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998)	84
<u>In re Crown Am. Realty Trust Sec. Litig.</u> , No. Civ. A.95-202J, 1998 WL 777984 (W.D. Pa. Nov 2, 1998)	68
<u>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</u> , No.00 Civ. 9475, 2002 WL 244597, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002)	43
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</u> , No. H-01 3624, 2002 WL 31854963 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2002)	85
<u>In re First Merchants Acceptance Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 97 C 2715, 1998 WL 78118 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1998)	75, 100

<u>In re Health Mgt., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 970 F. Supp. 192 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	74, 78, 82
<u>In re IBM Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)	93
<u>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 66 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	78, 80
<u>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,</u> 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<u>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,</u> No. 21 MC 92, 2002 U.S. Dist LEXIS 23823 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2002)	4
<u>In re JWP Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 928 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	60, 66, 109
<u>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.,</u> 286 B.R. 33 (D. Mass. 2002)	passim
<u>In re Leslie Fay Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 918 F. Supp. 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	109, 111, 112
<u>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	75, 109
<u>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 148 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	98
<u>In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997)	29
<u>In re OPUS 360 Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> No. 01 Civ. 2938, 2002 WL 31190157 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2002)	42
<u>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 51 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	passim
<u>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	passim
<u>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	33
<u>In re Razorfish, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u>	

143 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	40
<u>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	passim
<u>In re Sensormatic Elec. Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 018346 Civ., 2002 WL 1352427 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2002)	61
<u>In re SmarTalk Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	82
<u>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 00 Civ. 1041, 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000)	107, 108
<u>In re Sterling Foster & Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	36, 37
<u>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	71
<u>In re the Leslie Fay Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 835 F. Supp. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	75, 76
<u>In re the Leslie Fay Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 871 F. Supp. 686 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	74
<u>In re Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetler, A.S. Sec. Litig.</u> , 209 F.R.D. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	36, 37, 41
<u>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	43
<u>In re Ultrafem Sec. Litig.</u> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	35, 36
<u>In re Unicapital Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	43
<u>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</u> , Nos. 96 Civ. 3610, 1997 WL 576023 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 1997)	36
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</u> , No. 1487 (J.P.M.L., Oct. 8, 2002)	30
<u>In the Matter of Butler</u> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-7762, 1992 WL 136636	

(SEC Rel. No. 34-30788, June 8, 1992)	83, 85, 89
<u>Itoba Ltd. Lep Group PLC,</u> 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)	60
<u>Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,</u> 32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994)	44, 52
<u>Jacobs v. Coopers & Lybrand, L.L.P.,</u> No. 97 Civ. 3374, 1999 WL 101772 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 1999)	106, 107
<u>Jenny v. Shearson, Hammill & Co.,</u> No. 74-3526, 1981 WL 1611 (S.D.N.Y. March 20, 1981)	90
<u>Jubran v. Musikahn Corp.,</u> 673 F. Supp. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	46
<u>Kimmel v. Labenski,</u> No. 85 Civ. 0804, 1988 WL 19229 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1988)	110
<u>Kinney v. Metro Global Media, Inc.,</u> 170 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.R.I. 2001)	73, 74
<u>Klein v. Goetzmann,</u> 770 F. Supp. 78 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)	61
<u>Knapp v. Ernst & Whinney,</u> 90 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	102
<u>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,</u> 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	38, 39
<u>Lewis v. Curtis,</u> 671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982)	53
<u>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky's Inc.,</u> 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001)	29
<u>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.) v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,</u> 99 Civ. 1944, 2000 WL 709006 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2000)	103
<u>Medline Indus. v. Blunt, Ellis & Loewi, Inc.,</u> No. 89 C 9851, 1993 U.S. Dist LEXIS 581 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 1993)	40
<u>Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.,</u> 72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	27

<u>Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.</u> , 192 F.R.D. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	36
<u>Morin v. Tripin</u> , 747 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	46
<u>Newby v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp., Sec. Litig.)</u> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	4, 33
<u>Novak v. Kasaks</u> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<u>Picard Chem. Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.</u> , 940 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	103
<u>Pinter v. Dahl</u> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	42
<u>Pollack v. Laidlaw Hold., Inc.</u> , No. 90-5788, 1995 WL 261518 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 1995)	45
<u>Powers v. Eichen</u> , 977 F. Supp. 1031 (S.D. Cal. 1997)	61
<u>Queen Uno LP v. Coeur D'Alene Mines Corp.</u> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (D. Colo. 1998)	74
<u>RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	58
<u>Rehm v. Eagle Fin. Corp.</u> , 954 F. Supp. 1246 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	68
<u>Ressler v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.</u> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 43 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	73
<u>Riggs v. Clark County School Dist.</u> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Nev. 1998)	98
<u>Robbins v. Moore Medical Corp.</u> , 788 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	109, 111
<u>Rothman v. Gregor</u> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<u>Rubinstein v. Collins</u> ,	

20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)	84, 89
<u>SEC v. DCI Telecomms.,</u> 122 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	68
<u>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,</u> 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	86, 108, 111
<u>SEC v. Graystone Nash, Inc.,</u> 25 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994)	54
<u>SEC v. Price Waterhouse,</u> 797 F. Supp. 1217 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	74
<u>SEC v. Scott,</u> 565 F. Supp. 1513 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	90
<u>SEC v. Softpoint, Inc.,</u> 958 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	90
<u>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,</u> 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	83
<u>SEC v. U.S. Environmental, Inc.,</u> 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998)	48
<u>Salomon Smith Barney v. Asset Securitization Corp.,</u> No. 98 Civ. 4186, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19030 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1999)	36
<u>Scattergood v. Perelman,</u> 945 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1991)	102
<u>Scholastic, Inc. v. Stouffer,</u> 124 F. Supp. 2d 836 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	26
<u>Smith v. Suprema Specialties,</u> 206 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D.N.J. 2002)	41
<u>Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.,</u> 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999)	72, 74
<u>Suez Equity Investors v. Toronto Dominion Bank,</u> 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)	100, 101
<u>Takeda v. Turbodyne Tech., Inc.,</u> 67 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	41

<u>Taylor v. Vermont Dept. of Educ.</u> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<u>Thomas Kernaghan & Co. v. Global Intellicom, Inc.</u> , 99 Civ. 3005 (DLC), 2000 WL 640653 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2000)	58
<u>Weiss v. Wittcoff</u> , 966 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1992)	102
<u>Wigand v. Flo-Tek, Inc.</u> , 609 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1980)	44
<u>Wilson v. Comtech Telecom. Corp.</u> , 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981)	104
<u>Xomo Corp. Secs. Litig.</u> , No. C-91-2252, 1990 WL 357807 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 1991)	44
<u>Yoder v. Orthomolecular Nutrition Inst., Inc.</u> , 751 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1985)	27
<u>Zweig v. Hearst Corp.</u> , 594 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1979)	83

STATUTES/ RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	25, 37
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	25
15 U.S.C. §78	74
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v)	32, 34, 47
15 U.S.C. § 80b	39
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	39
17 C.F.R. § 229.508(a)	90
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	111
Fed. R. Evid. 201	103

NASD Manual Conduct Rule 2210 85

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. No. 104-369 (1995) 33

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) 32

S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002) 79
